
 

  
 
 
 

Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers 

Monday, March 13, 2023   5:30p.m. 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 

III. Adoption of the Minutes 2-13-23 
 
IV. Verification of Required Notice Period 

 
Notices were mailed to all affected property owners (within 100’) on March 
3, 2023 

 
V. Swearing in of those testifying before the Board 

*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and 
state your name and address for the record.    
      

VI. New Business 
1) PPN 42-65006.000 R-3 710 Cleveland Rd W- Area Variance 

Commercial Sign- variances for size, height, 
electronic message board. 
 

2)  PPN 45-00181.000 R-1 315 Laurel Road- Area Variance 
      Height Variance for Accessory Structure. 
 
VII. Staff Report 
   

VIII. Adjournment 
 



 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 710 Cleveland Road West- Huron High School 
DATE: March 13, 2023 

 
 
Current Zoning District:  R-3  Parcel No.: 42-65006.000  
 
Existing Land Use:  Huron High School  
 
Property Size: +/- 15 acres 
 
Traffic Considerations: Corner Lot (Cleveland Road West/ Jim Campbell) 
 
Project Description- Area Variance  
The applicant is proposing the complete replacement of the existing ground sign.  As existing the 
sign exceeds maximums for size and allowance of an electronic message board component.  The 
proposed replacement signage will also exceed code regulations for an R-3 District. 
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the 
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
As noted, the existing signage (Exhibit A) is non-conforming to the code for height, area square 
footage,  and electronic message board.  Staff has not been able to locate BZA case files for the 
existing sign, but we assume that there would have been a case and variances granted.  Under that 
assumption, the variances would have remained on the parcel and in the event of an exact 
replacement of signage, the applicant would not have had to seek variances.  In this case however, 



 

they are proposing to increase the height, overall sf, and electronic message board %.    The 
applicant is proposing to place the new sign in the same location as the existing. 
 
Code Reference :  Chapter 1129-Signs (sections attached) 
Section 1129.05 (d) Permanent Ground Signs  
R-3 allows one (1) Permanent Ground Sign, Maximum area of 12 sq.ft., Maximum Height of 8 ft, 
Minimum Setback from the ROW of 7ft. and a minimum setback from the side lot line of 5 ft. 
Section 1129.05 (d) (6) Message Boards 
30% max sign area, no flashing, moving, scrolling, Electronic Message Boards to be activated 
between 6am- 10pm.  Brightness regulations. 
Section 1129.07 Sign Illumination Standards 
Illumination not allowed in residential districts. 
 
Present dimensions/setbacks of Existing Sign (Exhibit A): 
40 sf area- Noncompliant 
8’-6” Height- Noncompliant 
5’ from the ROW- Noncompliant 
Side Setbacks at 30’ and 60’- Compliant 
Electronic Message Area- Noncompliant 
 
Proposed dimensions/setbacks of New Sign (Exhibit B): 
43.125 sf area- Noncompliant    1129.05 (d) 
8’-7” Height- Noncompliant   1129.05 (d) 
5’ from the ROW- Noncompliant  1129.05 (d) 
Side Setbacks at 35’ and 60’    Compliant 
Electronic Message Area- Noncompliant 1129.05 (d) (6) & 1129.07 
 
As proposed, the following variances would be required: 

• 31.125 sq.ft. variance to the max sf area 
• 7’ variance for height 
• 2’ variance for ROW setback 
• Electronic Message Board- Allow electronic message portion, variance to portion % of 

26.6%, allow LED’s, allow in a residential area. 
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for area variances at 710 Cleveland Road W granting the 
size, height, setback and electronic message board as submitted.   The testimony presented in this 
public hearing has shown that the granting of this variance is not significant, will not adversely 
affect the public health, safety, or welfare; will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; 
will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public; and will serve the spirit and intent of the zoning 
regulations.   
 
OR  
 



 

Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for area variances  for 710 Cleveland Road West,   for  size, 
height, setback and electronic message board.  Sufficient testimony has not been presented in this 
public hearing that the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the 
project: 
 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

 Variance hardship is self-imposed 
 Can be feasibly obviated through some other method other than a variance(s) 
 Will adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare. 
 Will alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 Will cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public. 
 Will be contrary to the public interest.  

 























EXHIBIT "B"



EXHIBIT "A"



EXHIBIT "A"













 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 315 Laurel Road- Height Variance for Accessory Structure 
DATE: March 13, 2023 

 
 
Current Zoning District:  R-1  Parcel No.: 45-00181.000  
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential   
 
Property Size: 0.4767 acres 
 
Traffic Considerations: N/A 
 
Project Description- Area Variance  
The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure (Pool House/Storage) in the rear 
yard of his property.  The existing accessory structure on the parcel will be demolished, the new 
accessory structure will be 3520sf with a proposed height of 23’.  
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the 
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing accessory structure in the rear yard of his 
parcel and construct a new accessory structure to be used as a Pool House/Storage Bldg.   
 
As proposed, the new structure is 3,520sf with a height of 23’.  The height maximum for a detached 
accessory structure is 15’.  The proposed location for the detached structure complies with side and 



 

rear yard setback regulations.    The distance from the proposed structure to the primary residence 
is 36’.   In reviewing the max rear yard build out, the rear yard is approximately 13,050sf, 
calculating the 35% max would allow for 4,567 sf available, the existing pool is 555sf and the 
proposed structure is 3,520sf, leaving an additional 492sf available and therefore meeting this code 
requirement. 
 
The applicant, per the application, states that the location of where the accessory structure would 
be located is much lower that where the primary home is and would result in the accessory 
structure appearing only slightly taller than the home.  The applicant references that without the 
variance, the practical use of the building would be limited if they had to comply with the height 
regulation in the code.   
 
Code References:  Chapter 1126 
1126.06 (g) Accessory Uses in R Districts. An accessory building may be erected detached 
from the principal building or it may be erected as an integral part of the principal building. Except 
as provided in Section 1137.03, no detached accessory building shall be erected in any required 
yard or court except a rear yard, and shall not occupy more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the 
rear yard. Detached accessory buildings shall be distant at least six feet from any dwelling situated 
on the same lot, unless an integral part thereof, at least six feet from any other accessory building 
and at least five feet from all lot lines of adjoining lots which are within any R District. 
1123.01 (d) Height Regulations. No principal structure shall exceed thirty-five feet in height, and 
no detached accessory structure shall exceed one story or fifteen feet in height, except as provided  
in Section 1137.02. 
 
As proposed, the following variances would be required: 

• 8’ height variance for an accessory structure. 
 

Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 315 Laurel Ave, granting an 8’ 
height variance for an accessory structure.   The testimony presented in this public hearing has 
shown that the granting of this variance is not significant, will not adversely affect the public health, 
safety, or welfare; will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; will not cause a hazard 
or a nuisance to the public; and will serve the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.   
 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 315 Laurel Ave for an 8’ height 
variance for an accessory structure.    Sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public 
hearing that the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the project: 
 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 



 

 Variance hardship is self-imposed 
 Can be feasibly obviated through some other method other than a variance(s) 
 Will adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare. 
 Will alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 Will cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public. 
 Will be contrary to the public interest.  

 











Property Owners:
Stephan & Julie West

Property Address:
315 Laurel RD

Huron, OH 44839

City of Huron
County of Erie
State of Ohio

P.P.N. 45-00181.000
Acreage: 0.4767

Zoning District: R-1
One Family Res.

Proposed Pool 
House/Storage 

SQ FT: 3,520
Height: 22’

West Pool House / Storage

N
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Developed by

Parcel ID 45-00181.000

Owner  WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A (Owner Address) 

WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A (Tax Payer Address)

Property Address  315 LAUREL

HURON

Acreage   0.4767 Last 2 Sales            Date  Price  Vol/Page  
6/27/2022    202206210 /   

6/16/2017    201705343 /   

Date created: 1/20/2023
Last Data Uploaded: 1/20/2023 5:40:06 AM

74 ft
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Listing of Property Owners & addresses with 100’ of the parcel: 45-00181.000 
Address: 315 Laurel Rd, Huron, OH 44839 

Owners: Stephan & Julie West 

 

South of property:  
1. Parcel: 45-00181.001  

a. Location Address: 319 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: KUNZ, DANIEL S & MEGAN C 
c. Taxpayer Address: 319 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

2. Parcel: 45-00492.000  
a. Location Address: 323 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: HOFFMAN, ROBERT C 
c. Taxpayer Address: 323 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

3. Parcel: 45-00490.000 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: HOFFMAN, ROBERT C 
c. Address: 323 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 



West of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00487.000  

a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A 
c. Taxpayer Address: 315 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

2. Parcel: 45-00488.000 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A 
c. Taxpayer Address: 315 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

3. Parcel: 45-00482.00 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A 
c. Taxpayer Address: 315 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

Southwest of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00489.000 

a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A 
c. Taxpayer Address: 315 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

North of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00115.000 

a. Location Address: 311 LAUREL RD, HURON, OH 44839 
b. Owner: KLINGMAN, SARA J 
c. Taxpayer Address: 311 LAUREL RD, HURON, OH 44839 

2. Parcel: 45-00114.000 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: KLINGMAN, SARA J 
c. Taxpayer Address: 311 LAUREL RD, HURON, OH 44839 

3. Parcel: 45-00113.000 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: KLINGMAN, SARA J 
c. Taxpayer Address: 311 LAUREL RD, HURON, OH 44839 

4. Parcel: 45-00078.000 
a. Location Address: 309 LAUREL RD, HURON, OH 44839 
b. Owner: KUHL ERIE LLC 
c. Taxpayer Address: PO BOX 503 HURON, OH 44839 

5. Parcel: 45-00077.000 
a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: KUHL ERIE LLC 
c. Taxpayer Address: PO BOX 503 HURON, OH 44839 

 
 
 
 
 



Northwest of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00480.000 

a. Location Address: KIRKWOOD 
b. Owner: WEST STEPHAN A & JULIE A 
c. Taxpayer Address: 315 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

2. Parcel: 45-00377.000 
a. Location Address: Juniper 
b. Owner: STATE OF OHIO 
c. Taxpayer Address: N/A 

East of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00158.000 

a. Location Address: 314 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: ALLENDORF, ANN 
c. Taxpayer Address: 314 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

2. Parcel: 45-00233.000 
a. Location Address: 318 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: KENTUS, PATRICA ELLEN 
c. Taxpayer Address: 314 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

Northeast of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00298.000 

a. Location Address: 308 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: MELSON, JEFFREY P 
c. Taxpayer Address: 308 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 

Southeast of property: 
1. Parcel: 45-00416.000 

a. Location Address: 322 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
b. Owner: MONAK, BRIAN & AMY E 
c. Taxpayer Address: 322 LAUREL RD, HURON OH 44839 
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